Addition of intangible assets (10,749,421) (9,980,238)
Loans provided to related parties (271,725,558) (11,927,946)

Net cash used in investing activities (302,858,573) (50,374,895)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from the issuance of shares – 4,085,804
Repayment on account of capital reduction – (933,124)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (20,831,775) (19,805,166)
Payments of interest on lease liabilities (5,477,811) (3,343,457)
Proceeds of loans from related parties 16,500,862 43,407,861
Repayment of loans from related parties (24,520,073) (120,108,463)
Dividend paid (99,746,444) (290,239,906)

Net cash used in financing activities (134,075,241) (386,936,451)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 64,186,286 (62,662,473)
Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held 6,228,166 351,840
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 348,223,025 410,533,658

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 418,637,477 348,223,025

92talabat Annual Report 2024

Governance reportStrategic report Financial statements

Notes to the proforma consolidated financial statements
For the year ended at 31 December 2024 and 2023 (Unaudited)

1.	 Revenue
2024
USD

2023
USD

Commission fees 1,064,025,369 849,760,376
Delivery fees 593,782,370 474,295,829
Advertising and listing fees 245,342,477 190,212,581
Service fees 101,810,517 63,075,109
Subscription fees 30,111,394 15,637,302
Other direct income 923,430,562 655,574,951
Less:
– Vouchers (59,415,782) (49,177,694)
– Other revenue reduction (27,224,637) (24,364,456)

Total 2,871,862,270 2,175,013,998

2024
IFRS revenue

USD

Vouchers and
other revenue

reduction
USD

Reconciliation
effect

USD

Revenue as
monitored by
management

USD

Region
GCC 2,411,509,384 60,116,249 (1,893,605) 2,469,732,028
Non GCC 460,352,886 26,524,170 (593,512) 486,283,544

Total 2,871,862,270 86,640,419 (2,487,117) 2,956,015,572

2023
IFRS revenue

USD

Vouchers and
other revenue

reduction
USD

Reconciliation
effect

USD

Revenue as
monitored by
management

USD

Region
GCC 1,891,009,846 49,116,864 (6,012,810) 1,934,113,900
Non GCC 284,004,152 24,425,286 (892,218) 307,537,220

Total 2,175,013,998 73,542,150 (6,905,028) 2,241,651,120

2.  Cost of Sales
2024
USD

2023
USD

Delivery expenses (1,139,783,785) (898,898,823)
Order processing cost (138,903,300) (115,346,955)
Other direct cost (a) (677,812,595) (469,327,190)

Total (1,956,499,680) (1,483,572,968)

(a)	Other direct costs include costs of groceries, payment service providers, other overheads and salaries and other benefits of staff that are
directly related to the generation of revenue.

3.	 Marketing Expenses
2024
USD

2023
USD

Restaurant acquisition (a) (73,444,447) (72,586,059)
Customer acquisition (b) (43,867,349) (40,292,175)
Other marketing expenses (c) (25,624,518) (19,358,758)